# Morris Central School Device Protection Program

2021-22



Morris Central School recognizes that with the implementation of the 1:1 initiative there is a need to protect the investment by both the District and the student/parent. This document outlines options for protection of the device against damage and loss. In addition, each device is covered under a manufacturer's warranty that covers the normal operation of the device to ensure that it functions properly.

#### Program/Fee Coverage

- \$40.00 non-refundable <u>one-time fee</u>
- Repair/Replacement of School issued Chromebook

## Effective Coverage/Expiration Dates

- Effective Date: Based on the receipt of signed agreement
- Expiration Date: Last day of school for the 2020-21 school year or date of transfer

#### **Coverage**

- Accidental Damage: Pays for accidental damage caused by liquid spills, drops, or any other unintentional event.
- Theft: Pays for loss or damage due to theft. The claim requires a police report to be filed within 48 hours and a report to the tech department within 24 hours.
- Fire: Pays for loss or damage of the device due to fire. The claim must be accompanied by an official fire report from the investigating authority.
- Electrical Surge: Pays for damage to the device due to an electrical surge.

## **Exclusions**

- Dishonest, Fraudulent, Intentional, Negligent or Criminal Acts: Will not pay if damage or loss occurs in conjunction with a dishonest, fraudulent, intentional, negligent or criminal act. The student/parent will be responsible for the full amount of the repair/replacement.
- Consumables: Chromebook case and charger (\$30.00 for case and \$45 AC power adapter for Chromebook)
- Cosmetic: Damage that does not affect the functionality of the device. This includes, but is not limited to, scratches, dents, and broken plastic ports or port covers.
- "Jailbreaking" or otherwise voiding the manufacturer's warranty by altering the software.

Claim	Damage/Repair Deductible	Claim	Lost/ Stolen Deductible
1 <sup>st</sup>	\$25.00	] <sup>st</sup>	\$150.00
2 <sup>nd</sup>	\$50.00	<b>2</b> <sup>nd</sup>	\$225.00
3 <sup>rd</sup>	\$100.00	3rd	\$300.00

# Morris Central School Device Protection Program

*The deductible/claim is structured annually. Claims from a previous school year are not used to determine the deductible for the current policy
year. If a student withdraws/transfers from Morris Central School for any reason, this insurance agreement becomes null and void on that date.
There are no refunds once this agreement becomes active on the date the device is issued. Devices not returned within 7 days of withdrawal will
pe reported as stolen.

Name of Insured Student:
Grade Level:
Parent/Guardian Name:
Mailing Address:
Home Phone:
Email Address:

Morris Central School Accidental Protection Plan (please check one)

**O** I choose to pay Morris Central School \$40 per student for coverage of theft, loss or accidental damage to the school-issued device. (<u>The total fee for two or more children in the same household is \$80.00</u>.) I have read and understand the deductible requirements when a claim is filed and that a police report must be submitted in the event of theft or vandalism OR a fire report in the event of fire damage. (If you have previously paid, check this option.)

**O** I choose to cover the Chromebook under my own insurance policy. I understand that I am responsible for the cost to repair/replace the school-issued device in the event of damage, theft or loss. (Please note: most insurance policies only provide "in home" coverage. Please consult your insurance agent for details about your personal coverage of the Chromebook prior to selecting this option).

**O** I choose to not carry insurance on my student's school-issued device. I understand that I am

responsible for all costs associated with the repair/replacement of the Chromebook in the event of damage, loss or theft.

Date		Signature		ame	Student Na
	nat	Signa	Parent/Guardian Name		